

No. 49975-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington, Respondent

v.

Sergey Fedoruk, Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Harry Williams IV
WSBA #41020
LAW OFFICE OF HARRY WILLIAMS
707 East Harrison
Seattle, Washington 98102
harry@harrywilliamslaw.com
206.451.7195
Attorney for Sergey Fedoruk

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Assignments of error	1
Issues pertaining to assignments of error.....	2
Statement of the case.....	4
A. Prior proceedings	4
B. Pretrial proceedings after reversal and remand	6
C. Trial	12
1. Wednesday, September 28.....	12
2. Thursday, September 29	15
3. Friday, September 30	19
4. Post-trial competency restoration and sentencing	21
Argument	22
A. The trial court wrongly denied a mistrial.....	22
B. The trial court applied the wrong standard when determining whether it needed to evaluate Fedoruk for competency	25
C. The trial court erred by failing to give deference to counsel’s concerns about competency	27
D. Fedoruk was not competent during trial.....	29
1. The trial court knew of Fedoruk’s history of mental illness and need for medication	30

2. The trial court knew of Fedoruk’s quick shifts from competency to lack of competency	31
3. The trial court knew that Fedoruk had no history of malingering.....	32
4. The court was on notice of Fedoruk’s physical pain and lack of sleep	33
E. The trial court’s calendar was not a sufficient reason to “push through” to the end of a trial where Fedoruk was no longer competent Pretrial proceedings after reversal and remand	33
F. The trial court violated Fedoruk’s right to be present	35
G. The trial court wrongly denied Fedoruk’s request for a continuance because of severe pain	37
H. Fedoruk was wrongly shackled and prejudiced by having the interpreters moved away from him.....	38
I. Fedoruk was found indigent and no costs should be assessed against him	40
Conclusion	41
Certificate of Service	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	22-23, 25, 28
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 693, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	38
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	36
<i>State v. Ortiz-Abrego</i> , 187 Wn. 2d 394, 387 P.3d 638 (2017).....	25, 29, 33, 38
<i>State v. Anene</i> , 149 Wn. App. 944, 205 P.3d 992 (2009).....	23-25
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	40
<i>State v. Chappel</i> , 145 Wn.2d 310, 320, 36 P.3d 1025 (2001)	26, 36
<i>State v. Crenshaw</i> , 27 Wn. App. 326, 617 P.2d 1041 (1980).....	27
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	25
<i>State v. Fedoruk</i> , 184 Wn. App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014)	4-5, 30
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	39
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 187, 611 P.2d 1365 (1980)	37
<i>State v. Jaime</i> , 168 Wn.2d 857, 862, 233 P.3d 554 (2010)	39
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	27
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001)	8
<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 23 Wn. App. 899, 600 P.2d 570, 572 (1979)	34
<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 145 Wn. App. 784, 187 P.3d 326 (2008)	35-36
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016)	40
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 785 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2015).....	38

Statutes

RCW 10.77.010(15) 25
RCW 10.77.050 27

Rules

RAP 14.2..... 40
